In the Marlborough Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 109922, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of September, 1941.

H. T. ARMSTRONG, Minister of Public Works.

#### GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 12/131/1.)

Additional Land taken for the Westport-Inangahua Railway in Block I, Inangahua Survey District.

## [L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is baraba tables for the Westport Langehue Reilway is hereby taken for the Westport-Inangahua Railway.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 9 acres 1 rood 15 perches.

Being part Section 4. Situated in Block I, Inangahua Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 9251.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 111922, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of September, 1941.

H. T. ARMSTRONG, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 16/23.)

Additional Land taken for a Recreation-ground in the Borough of New Plymouth.

## [L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a recreation-ground : and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 32.36 perches, Being part Section 109, Block IV, Paritutu Survey District. Situated in the Borough of New Plymouth (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 7948.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 112056, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of September, 1941.

H. T. ARMSTRONG, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 50/610.)

Additional Land taken for the Purposes of an Aerodrome in Block XIII, Whangarei Survey District.

## [L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of an aerodrome; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood 5 perches

Being part Allotment 206, Town of Grahamtown.

Situated in Block XIII, Whangarei Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32361.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 112336; deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of September, 1941.

H. T. ARMSTRONG, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 23/381/8/1.)

# Land taken for a Roadman's Cottage in Block XIV, Te Kauwau Survey District.

## [L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a roadman's cottage ; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and for the twenty-new terms of the type of the terms of the twenty-new terms of the twenty-new terms of the twenty-new terms of the twenty-new terms of the terms of terms of the terms of terms of terms of terms of the terms of terms of the terms of term and forty-one.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken : 2 roods.

Being Lots 38 and 40, D.P. 122, being part Pastoral Section 315, Township of Carnarvon.

Situated in Block XIV, Te Kauwau Survey District. (S.O. 20795.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 112210, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 12th day of September, 1941.

H. T. ARMSTRONG, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 62/49/9/1.)

Land taken for Road in Block IV, Tangihua Survey District.

## [L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

## A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one.